

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

### 1909

#### SALARY OF COMMISSIONER-SALARY OF WARDEN.

Снар. 204

minded and not insane, and a certificate signed by the secretary of the trustees of said hospital showing such transfer has been voted by the trustees, shall authorize the superintendent of the Maine School for Feeble Minded to receive and detain such patient in custody in the same manner as if he had originally been committed to such institution, and the expense of such transfer shall be paid by the state.

Approved April 1, 1909.

#### Chapter 204.

An Act to increase the salary of the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Paragraph twenty of section one of chapter one hundred and sixteen of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and three, as amended by chapter one hundred and twenty of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, is hereby further amended, by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the first line, and inserting in place thereof the words 'two thousand,' so that said paragraph when amended, will read as follows:

Paragraph 20, section 1, chapter 1, chapte 116, R. S as amended by chapter 120, public laws 1905, further amended.

-salary of

commissioner of sea and shore

fisheries.

'Commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, two thousand dollars and actual traveling expenses.'

Approved April 1, 1909.

#### Chapter 205.

An Act to increase the salary of the Warden of the Maine State Prison.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The salary of the warden of the Maine State Prison is here- Salary of by fixed at two thousand five hundred dollars from and after the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and nine, instead of the sum now provided.

Approved April 1, 1909.

of warden of state prison.

#### 213